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Broadbent & Associates, Inc,
1324 Mangrove Ave., Suite 212
Chico, CA 95926

Voice (530) 566-1400

Fax {530) 566-1401

ENGINEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

January 30, 2008 Project No. 06-02-637

Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re: Fourth Quarter, 2007 Semi-Annual Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Atlantic Richfield
Company (a BP affiliated company) Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard,
Livermore, CA. ACEH Case No. RO0000393.

Dear Mr. Supple:

Attached is the Fourth Quarter, 2007 Semi-Annual Ground-Water Monitoring Report for
Atlantic Richfield Company Station #6113 (herein referred to as Station #6113) located at 785
East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, CA (Property). This report presents a summary of Fourth
Quarter, 2007 ground-water monitoring results.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

I

Matthew G. Herrick, P.G.
Project Hydrogeologist

IS S 7 —

Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

ce: Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Environmental Health (submitted via ACEH ftp
site)
Mr. Paul M. Smith/Ms. Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
(submitted via GeoTracker)
GeoTracker

ARIZONA CALIFORNIA NEVADA TEXAS



STATION # 6113 SEMI-ANNUAL GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: 6113 Address: 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, CA.

Station 6113 Environmental Business

Manager: Mr. Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (BAID) / Rob Miller & Matt
Herrick

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) /
ACEH Case No. RO0000393

Consultant Project No.: 06-02-637

Facility Permits/Permitting Agency.: NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth Quarter, 2007):
1. Submit Third Quarter, 2007 Status Report. Report completed by BAL
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Fourth Quarter, 2007. Work
performed by Stratus Environmental, Inc.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First Quarter, 2008):
1. Submit Fourth Quarter, 2007 Report (contained herein).
2. No ground-water monitoring/sampling activities are scheduled to be completed on the
Property during the First Quarter, 2008.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring/sampling

Frequency of ground-water sampling: Wells MW-4, MW-6, MW-7, MW-11 through MW-13,
VW-1: Semi Annually (2Q and 4Q)
Wells MW-3, MW-9, and MW-10: Annually (4Q)

Frequency of ground-water monitoring:  Semi-Annually (2Q and 4Q)

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

.FP recovered this quarter: NA

Bulk Soil Removed to Date: 288 cubic yards TPH impacted soil
Current remediation techniques: Air Diffusion

Depth to ground waier (below TOC): 24.22 (VW-4) to 38.99 (MW-10)
General ground-water flow direction: Northeast

Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.031 feet per foot

DISCUSSION:

Gasoline range organics were detected in three wells sampled during Fourth Quarter, 2007 at

concentrations ranging from 140 micrograms per liter (pg/L) in well MW-7 to 12,000 pg/L in well VW-1.
Benzene was detected in four wells ranging from 0.83 pg/L. (MW-9) to 2,300 pg/L. (VW-1). Toluene was

detected in wells MW-7 and VW-1 at concentrations of 6.8 pg/L and 1,900 pg/L, respectively.
Ethylbenzene was detected in two wells at 50 ug/L. (MW-6) and 860 pg/L (VW-1). Xylenes were
detected in three wells ranging from 5 pg/L (MW-7) to 2,800 pg/L (VW-1). Methyl tert-butyl ether was
detected in wells MW-6, MW-7, MW-11, and VW-1 with concentrations ranging from 6.6 ug/L (MW-
11) 10 2,600 pg/L (MW-6). No other analytes were detected in samples collected during the Fourth
Quarter, 2007,

Ground-water samples were not colleted from wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-12, and MW-13 during
Fourth Quarter, 2007 as there was either insufficient water in the wells or the wells were dry.
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Additionally, depth to ground water was not monitored in VW-4 because the well was dry. The elevated

pH measurements collected from MW-6 over the last three sampling events are believed to be erroneous.

We have directed Stratus Environmental, Inc. to double check the pH measurement collected from MW-6
during the next sampling event.

Drawing | depicts a ground-water elevation contour and an analytical summary map for the
Fourth Quarter, 2007. Table 1 includes a summary of ground-water monitoring data including relative
water elevations and [aboratory analyses. Table 2 provides a summary of fuel additives analytical data.
Table 3 lists historical ground-water flow direction and gradient data.

Analytes detected during Fourth Quarter, 2007 were all within the historic minimum and
maximum concentration ranges recorded for each well, with the following exceptions: GRO, benzene,
toluene, and xylenes in MW-7 and GRO, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes in VW-1 are the
highest concentrations historically detected in each well (data collected since March 1995). Ground-
water elevations measured during the Fourth Quarter, 2007 were at historic minimum elevations in wells
MW-1, MW-3, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, MW-1[, MW-12, MW-13, VW-1, VW-2, and
VW-4 (data collected since March 1995).

The elevated constituent concentrations in wells MW-7 and VW-1 and the historic low ground-
water elevations were unexpected. Since the last ground-water monitoring event (Second Quarter, 2007),
ground-water elevations decreased by approximately 15 feet across the Property from 435 feet above
mean sea level (MSL) to 420 feet above MSL. Ground-water elevations have typically fluctuated in the
two to four foot range between semi-annual monitoring events. The ground-water flow direction is
consistent with prior directions (to the Northeast); however, the gradient magnitude is about twice at steep
as what has been observed over the last couple years. Well MW-8 is screened in a lower water bearing
formation relative to other wells on the Property. Ground-water elevations in neighboring well MW-1,
completed in the shallow water bearing formation, are typically about 1.5 feet higher than ground-water
elevations in MW-8 which indicates a downward vertical gradient. This downward vertical gradient
steepened during Fourth Quarter, 2007 with the ground-water elevation in MW-1 2.34 feet higher than
MW-8.

As stated above, the constituent concentrations and ground-water levels observed during Fourth
Quarter, 2007 have been compared to historic data included in the attached tables which dates back to
March 1995. Files provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by the prior consultant were examined and
ground-water elevation contour and analytical summary maps were found that cover the time period 1992
through 1994. Ground-water elevations in November of 1992 were at approximately 392 feet above
MSL, 28 fect lower than levels observed during Fourth Quarter, 2007, Over the next three months,
November 1992 to February 1993, ground-water levels increased by approximately 40 feet to 432 feet
above mean sea level. Significant fluctuations in analyte concentrations were also observed during this
time period in various wells on the Propetty.

At this point in time, the elevated concentrations observed in wells MW-7 and VW-1 are believed
to be a result of the rapid drop in ground-water levels. Data collected in future ground-water
monitoring/sampling events should provide additional insight on the relation of change in constituent
concentrations relative to change in ground-water elevations. Additional discussions will be included in
future reports regarding this topic.

Station #6113 is in the process of being divested. Once the sale is complete, the new property
owner plans to raze and rebuild the station building. It is our understanding that the new station building
will be constructed along the southern boundary of the Property. The new station building will require
abandonment of wells MW-1 and MW-8 prior to commencement of construction. Once we are provided
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a schedule for construction by the new property owner, we will work with the ACEH on well
abandonment.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus Environmental, Inc.
and/or their subcontractors’ field personnel (see Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of
laboratory tests performed by TestAmerica (Morgan Hill, CA). Our services were performed in
accordance with the generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other
warranty, expressed or implied was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic
Richfield Company. It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to
variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, Station #6113,
Livermore, CA

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #6113, Livermore CA

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #6113, Livermore, CA

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #6113, Livermore, CA

Appendix A.  Stratus Environmental, Inc. Groundwater Sampiing Data Package (Field Data Sheets,
Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form, Chain of Custody Documentation, Certified

Analytical Results).

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Councentrations in (ng/i.)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Llevation GRO/ Lthyt- TFotal DO
Sample Date PINP Comments {feet msl) (It bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)|  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L}; pH
MW-1

53171995

11/7/19%
5/19/1997

£1/2/1998

11/11/1999

4/19/2007
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Fop of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L}
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation Ethyl- Toetal DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) {ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)|  (feet msl) Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L)} pH
MW-1 Cont.

122/1996

5/23/1996

11/7/1996

5/19/1997
/1811998

11/2/1998

1171171999

8/29/2000

1/29/2000

51212001

4/26/2002

17.50
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Menitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DPTW Elevation GRQ/ Ethyl- Total Do
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet mst) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (fect bgs)|  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylencs MTBE |{(mg/L); pH

MW.2 Cont.

104312006

10/16/2007

MW.3

54212001

10752004 . . . . . <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 0719

4/26/2002
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratery Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and TOC Screen Sereen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Totat DO
Samyple Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) {ft bgs) (£t bgs) (fect bgs)|  (feet msi) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylencs MTBE |(mg/L)| pH
MW.-3 Cont.

05/01/2003
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Bivd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in {(ug/L)
Well and TOC Sereen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Totai BO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) {ft hgs) (feet bgs):  (feet msh TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L), pH
MW-4 Cont.

10/31/2006

4/19/2007.
10/£6/2007

61.1/70.9

59.4/68

MW-5

5/3171995

/31/199

£1/28/1995
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Idata: Relative Water Elevations and Lahoratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ LEthyl- Total DO
Sampie Date PINP Comments {feet msl) {ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)|  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| pH
MW-5 Cont.

11/7/1996

57272001

MW-6
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Coneentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- ‘Fotal DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (£t bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgsy|  (Feet msh) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L} pH
MW-g Cont.

05/017200;

101’03!200?

16/16/2007

<2.50

310/2,310.

MW.7

5311995

1/

1172811995

5/23/1996
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Llevation GRO/ Lthyi- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)|  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE [(mg/L}; pH
MW-7 Cont.

5/242001

| B/15/2001
10/5/2001

05/41/2003

0/03/200:
04/06/2004
04/13/2005

072712003
041212006

Page 8 of 19



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Welt and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- | Total Do
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (Tt bgs) (feet bgs)!  (fect msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L) pH
MW-8

3/23/199
513171995

11/28/1995

5/23/1996

81596

11711996

" 10/5/2001

4/26/2002
012002
05/01/2003

/1912007
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratery Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA
Top of Bettom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Sereen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total bO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (Feet msl) (ft bgs) {ft bgs) (feet bgs) . (Feet musl) TPHg | Benzenc | Toluene | Benzene | Xylencs MTBE i(myw/L); pH

MW-§ Cont.

5/23/1996

11/7/1996

51191997
318938
11/2/1998

£/20/2000
117292000
5/2/2001

10/5/2001

172172002
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyi- Total DO
Sample Date PINP Comments (fect msl) (ft bgs) (£t bgs) (feet bgs)|  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzenc | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| pH
MW-9 Cont.

4/19/2007

107161200

MW-10

513171995

. §AT595%
11/28/1995

5123/199%

8/8/1996
11/7/1996

11/11/1999

0/2000
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratery Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in {(ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total bO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (fect msl) (Et bgs) (£t bgs) {feet bgsy|  (Feet misk) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xvienes MTBE (mg/L); pH

MW-10 Cont.

10/03/2003
/06/2004
10/28/2004

10/16/2007

NP

<50

<50

<0.50

<0.50

<050

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

2.20

MW-11

5/31/1995

11/28/1995
1996
5/23/1996

8187199
11/7/1995

511971997

<3
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date PINP Comments (feet msk) (ft bgs) {ft bgs) (fect bgs):  (Feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L)| pH
MW-11 Cont,

522004

10/5/2001

04/13/2005

LR

04/12/2006

4/19/2007

Welt imaccessible m
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/NP

Ceomments

TOC
{feet msi)

Top of
Screen
(ft bgs)

Bottom of
Screen
(ft bas)

DTW
(feet hps)

Water Level
Elevation
{feet msl)

Concentrations in (ug/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Tohiene

Ethyl-

Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

DO
(mg/L)| pH

MW-12 Cont.

2/22/1996
511371996

6/20/2000

8/29/2000
11/29/2000

8/15/2001

10/5/2001
1/21/2002

10/772002

05/01/2003

10/31/2006
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA
Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in {pg/l)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Etiyl- Total Do
Sample Date P/INP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs))  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylencs MTBE [(mg/L)| pH
MW-12 Cont.

1071672007
MW-13

11/29/2000

10/5/2001
711200

12112002

4/26/2002
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA
Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Llevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date PINE Comments {feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)| (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L}; pH
VYW-1 Cont.

05/01/2003
0103300
04/06/2004

0471272006

T 49007

/007

4/26/2002

05/01/2003
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Coneentrations in (ug/L}
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- TFotal DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bas) (ft bgs) (feet bgs);  (feet msi) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L); pH
VW-2 Cont.

10/16/2007

V-3

12,300/15,100

05/01/2003

. 0/0'3'[2:00' :

471972007
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ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS:

-- = Not analyzed/fapplicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratory reposting limit
DO = Dissclved oxygen

DTW = Depih to water in §t bgs

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sea level

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater clevation measured in ft MSL,
mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyi tert-butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in ft MSL

TPH-g = Total petraleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
g/l = Micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = Hydrocarbon patiern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

b = Chromatogram Pattern: C6-C10.

¢ =TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xyleaes (BTEX), and MTBE analyzed using EPA Method 8260B beginning second guarter 2003 (05/01/03),
d = This sample was analyzed 3 days afler the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.
¢ = Well sampled annuvally in the fourth quarter.

f = Well dry.

g = Well inaccessible.

h = Well sampled semi-annually in second and fourth quarters.

k = Weli abandoned.

m = Unable to locate well.

n = Sheen in well.

q = Duplicate sample.

r= Well removed from sampling schedule.

s = Original sample analyzed by 8021B and coafirmation by 8260.

t = Bolts securing well box cover stripped at head. Unable to sample well.

u = Hydrocarbon result partly due to individ. peak(s) in quant, range.

v = pH measurement is believed 10 be erroneous.

w = Sampie > 4x spike concentration,

NOTES:

Beginning in the second quarter 2003 (05/01/03) TPH-g and BTEX were analyzed using EPA Method 8260B, and MTBE was analyzed by EPA Method 82608 beginning in fousth quarter 2002. Prior to
05/01/03, TPH-g was analyzed by EPA Method 8015; BTEX by EPA Methed 80218 (EPA method 8020 before 1/11/99); and MTBE by EPA Method 802 1B. (EPA method 8020 befare 11/1 1/99), Any
MTBE detection by 8021B was confirmed by EPA Method 8260 beginning third quarter 2000 (08-29-00 resuits),

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laberatory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed 1o GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential of non-TPH-g analytes within the
requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.
Wells were resurveyed to NAVD '88 datum by URS Corporation on March 8, 2004.

Values for DO and pH were obtained through field measurements.

Page 18 of 19



Note: The data within this table collected prior to Aprit 2006 was provided to Broadbeni & Associates, Inc. by Atfantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not
verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ng/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1L,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-I

<300

~
[8%]

<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5

MW-4

41972007

<300

<20

<0.50

<0.50 <0.50 0.66 <0.50 <0.50

MW-6

<5,000

<10,000

10,000

<30,000

Page t of §



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ng/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW.6 Cont.

10/16/2007 <15,000

¢ (MTBE)

MW-7

04/13/2005 <100 <20 L7 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50

04/12/2006 | <300 Ll <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

H0/16/2007 <300 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-10
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Table 2, Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ag/L)
Sample Date Ethancf TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-10 Cont.

04/13/2005
- 10127/2005°
04/12/2006
419200
10/16/2007

Well inaccessible

MW-12

10/28/2004

10/27/2005

4/19/2007 <300 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50

MW-13

<0000 | <2,000
10.000°

000
<1,000 330 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

4119/2007 <15,000
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sampic Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 12-DCA EDB Comments
Vw1

5/1/2003
04/06/2004
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ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
< = Not detected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorocthane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = |,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyt ether

MTBE = Methy! tert-butyl cther

TAME = tert-Amy! methy! ether

TBA = tert-Buty] aleohol

ng/l = Micrograms per Liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = This sample was analyzed 3 days after the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.
b = Calibration verification for ethanol was within method limits but outside contract limits.

¢ = Sample >4x spike concentration.

NOTES:

All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Nete: The data within this table coliected prior to Aprit 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultanis. Broadbent & Associates,

Inc. bas not verified the accuracy of this information,
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
3/23/1995 ! Northwest
51311199 Grihivi
8/31/1993

0.035

2122/1996 Nosth-Northwest

/371996

3/27/1997 North-Northwest

5/18/1998 North 0.02

North-Northeast

Morth-Northwest

8/15/2001 Northeast 0.047

107712002 Northeast

10/3/2003 North-Northeast 0016
North-Northeast

North-Northwest

10/31/2006 Northeast

10/16/2007 Northeast 0.031

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS EVIRONMENTAL, INC. GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM,
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL
RESULTS)



3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fox: (530) 676-6005

November 9, 2007

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 6113, located at
785 E. Stanley, Livermore, California

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000
On-Site Supplier Representatives: Vince Zalutka and David Demello

Date: October 16, 2007

Arrival: 04:30 Departure: 10:30

Weather Conditions: Overcast/Cloudy

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling

Variations from Work Scope: Well MW-11 purged dry before three casing volumes were
removed. Wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-12 and MW-13 were dry.

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, non-hazardous waste data form, chain of
custody documentation, and certified analytical results. The information is being provided to
BP-ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This
submittal is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or
conclusions or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed
to the Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

KABP-ARCO Executel6113\2007 Data Packages\Arco_6113_4Q07 Data Package doc STRATUS



Sincerely,

Attachments:

e Field Data Sheets

» Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form
¢ Chain of Custody Documentation
¢ Certified Analytical Results

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Execute\5113\2007 Data Packages\Arco_6113_4(07 Data Package.doc STRATUS



lantic

Paggc £ of ll

. al
ichfield Chain of Custody Record ORIGINAL Onsite Time: 04 3 & Tep: G0
Project Name: ARCO 6113 Off-site Time: J© % (> Temp: L7
0 m p a ny BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > Alameda > 6113|[Sky Conditions:  @v et /% r/Cloed Y
_ State or Lead Regulatory Agency: Meteorological Events: -
“:; A BP affiliated company Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): ESTD- Ty Wind Speed: = Direction:
Lab Name: TestAmerica BP/AR Facility No.: 6113 Consultant/Conlractor: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
‘Address: 885 Jarvis Drive BP/AR Facility Address: 785 E. Stanley Blvd., Livermore Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab PM: Lisa Race California Global ID No.: T0600100111 Consultant/Contractor Project No.: E6113-04
Teie/Fax: 408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) Enfos Project No.: GOCS54-0015 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple Provision or QOC (circle one} Provision Tele/Fax: (530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6003
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WBS; 04-Monitoring Report Type & QC Level: Level [ with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical E-mail EDD To: shayes@stratusinc.net
[Tele/Fax:  925-275-3506 Cost Element: 01-Contractor labor Invoice to: Atlantic Richfield Co.
Lab Bottle Order No: | Mairix Preservative ALL by S0 Requested Analysis
2 ¢ q Sample Point Lat/Long and
= = A J Comments
Item = ] = ‘:i:.', 8 A fo J
No. Sample Description E S .’% é‘ Laboratery No. § % o —g o \i() é{ E (:{ 5 *Oxy=
218 . AEEIEINE X} | & a MTBE,TAME,ETBE,DIPE,TBA
2007|552 SIS|EIE 212 Moig» =T
L Mw -6 odeg %]l |X b P yad Pad P DA D 4
2l Mw -7 0826 3 VI
3 Mw -1 o3 3 /
4|l Mw -{Q DLln 3
5 M -1 0551 3
6l Vw/~{ ongll v y 2 ’ My [
7
8 | 78- 4/13-10162007 0490/ Y|l |X 2. 4eid
9
10
Sampler's Name: %a_\‘m w Relinquished By / A ffiliation Date Time J . Accepted By / Affiliation Pate " Time
Sampler's Company:  STARYUs Iauipomianitior. Snce || PandAboUILL,, [ STrA s roaved 1220 || Ll SLL S /6 .20
Shipment Date: - 1e-0Y # 4
Shipment Method: ~
Shipment Tracking No: -
Special Instructions: Please cc results to rmiller@broadbentinc.com
Custody Seals In Place: Yes/No | Temp Blank: Yes/No | Coofer Temp on Receipt: *F/C 1 Trip Blank: Yes /No | MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No

BP COC Rev. 5 10/11/2006



785 E. Stanley Bivd.,, Livermore, CA

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SCHEDULES SAMPLE MONTH: 1
SITE INFORMATION WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE FIELD TESTING WELL CONSTRUCTION AND SAMPLING VOLUMES
Welt Purge | pHitemp well top of well water 3 well free Fire Traffic
SITE CITY COUNTY D 1st Znd 3rd 4th Method temp. [nle] Redox | diameter ! Screen depth depth | Qir { volumes | product | Watch | Conirol
6113 Livermore Alameda MW-4 - e - - 18D o no no 2 29.0 44,55 15,18 3 | No Yes No
Mw-2 - - - - TBD na no no 2 28.0 38.62 15.30 3 No Yes No
Sampler: Stratus Mw-3 - - - GBOE TBD yes yes ne A 285 38.98 1512 3 No Yes No
MW-4 - GBOE — GBOE TBD yes yes no 4 21.0 26.68 15.47 3 No Yes No
Last sampled: MW-6 - GBOE - GBOE TBD yes yes na 4 48.0 66.30 15,32 3 Mo Yes No
GW Disposal: MW-7 - GBOE - GBOE T8BD yas yes no 4 48.0 67.45 14.84 3 No Yas No
M-8 - — - — TBD no ne no 4 47.0 66.44 14.08 3 No Yes No
MW-9 v - - GBOE TBD yes yes no 4 48.0 67.92 14.18 3 Na Yes No
Comments; Extra voas for MW-3; WW-10 o - — GBOE TBD yes yes no 4 320 59,75 14.95 3 Ne Mo No
bimonthly manual air-bubbling MW-11 - GBOE — GBOE TBD yes yes no 2 38.0 45,00 3 No No No
required, MW-12 — GBOE - GBOE TBD yes yas no 2 18.0 34.04 16.08 3 No No Yes
MW-i3 - GBOE — GBOE TBD yes yes no kA 18.0 30.39 15.06 3 No Yes Yes
Take Post-Purge D.0. Readings (ina W1 - {BOE ~ GBOE TBD yes yes 1] 4 24.0 44,34 43.89 3 No Yes No
cup) on all sampled wells. VW-2 — - - - no no no 4 28.0 48.95 14.92 3 No Yes No
VW4 - — - — no no no 4 17.0 24,50 14.42 3 No Yes No
Way need to bring purge water trailer
(Cct. Event)
GBOE - GRO/BTEX/5 FO + EDB, 1,2-DCA, Ethanol ali by 8260
MW-11 Covered in dirl
GUAGING FREQUENCY: BIANNUAL (15 wells} MwW-12 May be gone - new apariment complex under construction
Purge Method:
P=  Purge
Ni*= No Purge .
TEBD = To Be Determined based on DTW vs. Top of Screen @RE@EQN@&L
QAIQC: Trip & Temp bianks to be submitied with all sampling events. Contaci coordinator if blanks are not supplied with bottle set,
Teip blanks lo be submit "ON HOLO™, TB 1D = TB -"site#" - "MMDDYYYY" {ex. TB - 6413 « 011807}
O&M {Phase 3)
Commenis/Notes:

p/-é;; < & MW }Lj\ & (/7!4"&’1?3‘ Aoy e 1)49 e Sizs5
!j C/ Dj For Infemat Usa only
CXC %L 2; 5 .-:,"/ L w 06% =Fsa .'C,M. M@%_’g K1 é [3 ﬂv ﬂ Stratus Submittal Date:
F@m ‘,{ " ‘é’ 2. “ ! SH-6/28/07

0] le|o

Broadbent Approval Date:

MH - 4/212007




Site Address: Z T8 Emer Staw

City__ Lot o€h mowrt

ley RORIGINAL

Site Number:
Project No. £L (13-

o &il3

{A} Casing water Column
Depth wir. Depth to Boflom

Muitiplier Values

2"=0.

5 4"=2.0 6"=4.4

3

Sampled By _Ta.. oMo lls Project PM_TRy John
. T Ve Zaluyky Date Sampled /@ - f& -p>
Site Contact Phone No. . [ ‘ X -6 Voun's
Water Level Data Purge Volume Galculations “ | Weil Purge Method | Sample Record Field
Total .§ Casing Three Actual DTW Data
Depth to| Top of |Depth of | Water Well | Multiplier] Casing Water At Dissolved
waler | Screen| Well | Column {Diameter| Value |Volumes Purged | No Sample|Sample | Sample} Oxygen
Well D | Time feet feet feslt (A} {inches) (B (gallons) (gallons)|Purge| Bailer|Pump| Other | Time | 1.D. Time | (mg/l)
Mw-l [pe3o | 2809 |29.0 |H4ys | — rd e - ~ X ~ Ml | = -
M2-2|0620|30.382%.0 [38.10 | — 2 T -1 - X - |Mwz2| — -
Mw-3 | pe3¥ |25.90|25.253885 DRy | 2 | 5 | - Wy | X| DRy — M2 NS ~
Mw-4|pe3e (2699|2060 1 2B6F DRY | 4| 2 | — e, | X oiry - \Mw-Y|/s | -
Mw-blotae| 37,020 4% 0| 0ol agag | €] 2 |5wey| 585) X 3232 M 4| 09| .56 | %
Mw-7] 0053|3223 1485 | 629213047 Y | 2 |ba3vi6® Pl 3772 Mw-T|o526 | 4.8 7
| M-S ougy | 3007 Y70 | 6CHS | 4 1 2 n - X — Mw. 8] — | —
Mw.? 07228 |37.75| 4yp|b7.65)| 2992 4 | 2. |s5%s0l ko X 9850 M- 9 1003} 11 2.7
Mwlo| 0549 |2%.99 | S2.0 [49.82 | — Y |2 — | = XX — MW-/o|lreoo 220
MulH 0529 137,41/ | 33.0 | ¥ 25 744 Z 18" | 387 | R X PRy A 25" W37ise MW/ osss | ceo
Mull2 p530 13375 [ORy 13375 | bay 2 5 - by § K| Dry MWl NS
Mud3| pets (2445 | 180 2897 | DRy A | & - ‘M;f X Wt’}y T [Mwe3 Nﬁ A
Vil lons |32/ 249y [43,98) ~ d 2, — — XX = |\vwW-T| o719} 2.05
V2| 0752 35858 20| G5 | — A - -1 - X | ~ lyw-2l - —
Vi 91005712420 (7.0 2420 J VY | 4 | 2 o ey X T W) — T
T3+ b3 4 yotbregy | — — — |Cbop) —
\
TG"N/’/ l Xl(.}nvt N




{7 Project No,_£. 143~ 0%
Project PM_JRy Jehas Souy

—

Cltj_é,f_w@&sm,&.b_
Site Sampled by,__Eﬁi—_t—l lo

zalurt Date Sampled_ e~/e-07
ORIGINAL ’ - p? »
e
Well ID MW ~10 pL oo |Well D Muz- 3 - MErsunend Rea s o
purge starttime Ay (v Mo oD purge start tim‘e /\Z‘.;" %%L[a) ‘QR«VM/& o ( v
Temp C | pH cond |gellons Temp C cond aalions _@_ P (->
iime 1.2 |73 |.36¢ g’ time }7, 2 2 /(,. b3 @
time T —] . fime "
fime fime »
time - ) time
purge siop iime ipugre stop time .
Well ID V- 1 7L |weliD Muw- & 07/ &
purge start time /%-&m L; O Fore b |lpurge steritime O 840 Ooore
Temp C .pH- cond | gallens Temp C | -pH cond |galions
time 122 |74/ 8351 & |time 17.9 | 7.2 %161 &
time W L llime 17. 81 7.50| §84| 2.8
firme : | time /85 /02 ?/ﬁ‘/é 545
time / \ Hme
purge stop fime purge stop time 87 0%
well ID M - 9 ;003 |wellD
purge steritime  J23¥ PO - purge start time
Temp C | pH | cond jgaliens Temp C | _pH™] cond lgallons
time 17.2. | S8\ 859 | F |ime
oo | : \ L~
time 17,2 235|857 | 30 |time e
time 17:3 725918562 | 6o |iime
.time time
purge stop fme & 758 surge stop fime
Wwell 1D Well 12
purge start time purge start time : _
Temp C pH EE]?&E 3 Temp T pH con—c? gellons
firme time ’
timie timne /
fime - time
time / time
purge stap time purge stop fime




NI T lnANAl NI A e a--;r—norx et R R L S o v A O et {,(i‘j

City__Le u&’thS!u!-, Project No, &+ Y-
Site Sampled by . Nepe (Lo Projsct Pid
V. zafticu Date Sampled /o ~/¢-p »
ORIGHnA) -
Well ID s — 7 © 55/ |wel i Mu - 7 (522 ¢ ?@;{, 2 of 2.
purge start tfme 5424,/!/ /[/p Odar purge starttime .o 7 § ¢ BB O of oy
' Temp C | pH cond |gallons TempC i pH cond | galions
fime (7-5 [ ZE8®B 735 B fime 17:3 18.0%e9¢| &
time Dry @_ 2- 5‘ time 7.3 (7-7%&1 770 35
fime (7:S 17%s7] 771 {2:5 ftime (7.9 1 %02 %% 4
time tire
purge stop fime | - 2P (LS ) lpugssiopiime o o8
Well 1D Well iD
purge star time . purges siart tme
Temp C T .pr~l_cond gallons Temp C 4" pH cond jgallons
time time
time fime

fime ti&\
tims time /\

burge stop fime rge stop ﬁm\e\
Well ID /el iD L
purge start fime : purge start time \
Temp G| pH Co gallens Tem&C pH cond |gallons
time / fime
time fime \
time / time \
iime / fime : \

purge stop fime / purge stop time \

Well ID / Well ID \

purge stari fime / purge start ime \ .
Ten7(p C| pH cand {gekions » | TempC | pH cond |gallons

fime time '

time / lime

iime / fime

fime time

purge sicp fime purge stop time




Wellhead Observation Form

@E% T AR |
Account R € b3 1GINAL

Sampled by: haMﬁ-&[ﬁv’ \/. Zznlutka Date:_ o407

¢

\

Box in Lack Cracked CréBlgi)((ed
Well ID cod Missing | Water in Bolts Bolts 1 Boit-Holes or Broken| andfor Misc Addl -- Notes and Other Stuff
g difi {Replaced Box Missing | Stripped | Stripped Lid Bolt - '
condition with new) H
oles
Mus - / X (8 bm.f"jr{ Box al Biscwe q,aaum;
A (2
3 ("
& X
¢ > ,
7 e B e B N T I _/—"—“—\——-—-1———'\,//\__,/\/&_/\4-\ X CDUW LIDMC D'ﬁ— W/tfo/f—f }Z’f{’f‘—é@'@,
7
Y (2
yllas
/o e
A DA
{2 /}Q
y /3] X
AVER A
VM._.Z S D —— >< gtﬁ S@C{"L p/ﬂf‘r’:’ W/Mmgf‘?ﬂ
* —— N [ . _ P
Ve I R R e I p 813 Lid Booleq f%mj




ORIGINAL

NO. &52

;zs #

y
:
-
gc—;

[

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

[ Tl

e r-- EPA
2 E
: NO.
BE WEST TOANT PRODLCTS LLD 8RGO # . I PR
NAME — . S
N PROFILE
B0 BOY B NO.
ADDRESS ;‘.f..- :{'M ...M.._j:-:ﬁ._ _
RARCHO SAaNTA MARSE
gy s ‘
CITY, STATE, ZIP" e PHONE NO. __{ y
CONTAINERS: No. - . - . . VOLUME - Jg! WEIGHT
TANK DUMP v
TYPE: O vauek TRUCK [J orems L1 cantons [ oveen
- LI gF e Y BOYIATIE MR TR r;?g";.,: TR T g e
WASTE DESCRIPTIONS of 1~ ASAR DS WATER GEnERATING PROCEAL- b PATRGEMGTDECON WATER
COMPONENTS DF WASTE PP % COMPONENTS OF WASTE FPM %
y YEETER T T E0NE, 5
. TEr = A%% 6
a . BNy
4. 8,
S
prOPERTIES: ¢~ pe_ [ soun O vouw O swoee [ sty O orues
HANDLING INSTRUGTICNS: WEAR ALL SPPROBRIATE PROTECTIVE DLOTHIEE
7
THE GENERATOR CERTIFIES THAT THE ¢/
WASTE AS DESCRIBED IS  100% /f‘ L
NON-HAZARDOUS. Loy Wolhmrt BESE for B , S S
TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE "y T pate”
Tramepnrber #3 Tronsmarbey #£2 EPA
1.D.
STRATL IR T ENT S
NAME TERATUD ERNWIRONMENTAL NO.
BER0 CAMBRDN PARK DRIVE 8TE 59 :
aopress el CAMERTH EAHH D = STE BB GERVICE ORDER NO.
SRy AR 8, DYEpnEn
oy, state, zie bt BN FARK T4 DUGEL PICK UP DATE
L le 5 o o o T 9
PHONE NO. ol g 57 u»}u! ¥

TRUCK, UNIT, 1.D. NO,

f/nf/ Z &ZLJéC@ IR

TYPED UA PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE

EPA
LD
NAME NO-.
DISPGSAL METHOD
- U
Y EEARGET BV,
ADDRESS FOC FEAR LA 1 Lanosie [ othen
STV OTTY. OA Sanes
CITY, STATE, ZIP?\&&E Seehr OTTY . CA Ra08S
& 50 S A 10T
PHOME NO. G G- Rhg- 100
TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE DATE
GEN OLDINEW L A |Tons
TRANS g B
RT/CD HWDF
clia NONE DISCREPANCY




885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/ §merica o 700

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www testamericaing. com

6 November, 2007

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA
Work Order: MQJO773

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/16/07 21:15. I you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www,lestamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA
Project Number: GQC54-0015

MQJ0773
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 11/06/07 15:27
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample [D Laboratery ID Matrix Date Snmpled Date Received

MW-6 MQJ0773-01 Water 10/16/07 05:18  10/16/07 21:15
MW-7 MQI0773-02 Water 10/16/07 08:26  10/16/07 21:15
MW-9 MQJ0773-03 Water 10/16/07 10:03 10/16/07 21:15
MW-10 MQJ0773-04 Water 1/16/07 06:00 10/16/07 21:15
MW-11 MQJO773-05 Water 10/16/07 05:51 10/16/07 21:15
VW-1 MQJ0773-06 Water 10/16/07 07:19  10/16/07 21:15
TB-6113-10162007 MQI0773-07 Water 10/16/07 06:00  10/16/07 21:15

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12, The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with no custody seals.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chaim of
custody document. Unless othenwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reprodiced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 16



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 7769600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmenta! Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project. ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA
Praject Number: GOC54-0015

MQIO773
Reported;

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 11/06/07 15:27
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyle Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Asnalyzed Method Noted
MW-6 (MQJ0773-01) Water Sampled: 160/16/07 09:18 Received: 10/16/07 21:15
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2700 2500 wug! 50 7J26010  10/26/07  10/26/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 60-150 ” . ” "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 75-130 “ ” v "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 75120 “ " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 % 55-130 ” - " “
MW-7 (MQJ0773-02) Water Sampled: 10/16/07 08:26 Received: 10/16/07 21:15
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 140 50 ugfl H 26010 10/26/07  10/26/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 % 60-150 i " " "
Syrrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 96 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 % 35-130 " " " "
MW-9 (MQJ(773-03) Water Sampled: 10/16/07 10:03 Received; 10/16/07 21:15
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug 1 7126010  16/26/07  10/26/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 108 % 60-150 “ “ " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoremethane 94 % 75-130 ” “ " ”
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96 % 75-120 “ " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 85 % 55-130 " " " "
MW-10 (MQJ0773-04) Water Sampled: 10/16/07 06:00 Received: 10/16/07 21:15
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12} ND 50 ugd I 7126010  10/26/07  10426/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1H0% 60-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 73-130 " " 4 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 % 35-130 " 4 " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a weit weight basts,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 3 of 16



B85 Jarvis Drive

\ ° Morgan Hilt, CA 95037
est/America
= FAX (408) 782-6308

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.lestamericainc.com
Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MQJOT73
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GOCS54-0015 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 1 1/06/07 15:27

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reperting
Analyte Regult Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted

MW-11 (MQJ0773-05) Water Sampled: 10/16/07 05:51 Received: 10/16/07 21:15

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugfl I 7J29015  10/29/07  10/29/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 94 % 60-150 i " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 97 % 75-130 " " “ "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97 % 75-120 " " i "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 929% 35-130 " " " v
VYW-1 (MQJ0773-06) Water Sampled: 10/16/07 07:19 Received: 10/16/07 21:15

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 12000 500w 10 7129015 10429407 10/29/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 % 60-150 " " " "
Surragate: Dibromofluoromethane 94 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 75-120 “ “ " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 55-130 “ " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 16



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
wiww.lestamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA
Project Number: GOC54-0015

MQI0773
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 11/06/07 15:27
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noleg
MW-6 (MQJ0T73-01) Water Sampled: 10/16/07 09:18 Received: 10/16/07 21:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 ug/l 50 7326010 10/26/07  10/26/07 EPA 8260B
Benzene 240 75 " " " 0 " "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " .. " " ] "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " » . n : “
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " : "
Ethanol ND 15060 " ' " ' ' v
Ethyl tert-buty| ether ND 25 " " " " : "
Ethylbenzene 50 25 " " " ! " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2600 25 " " " " " " BB
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 55 25 " " " " " "
Surrogale: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 75-130 " " " «
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 60-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100% 75120 y " “ "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2/ % 55-130 " " “ "
MW-7 (MQJ0773-02) Water Sampled: 10/16/07 08:26 Received: 10/16/07 21:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ugf 1 726010 10/26/07  10/26/07 EPA 8260B
Benzene 68 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Buty alcohol ND 20 " " " " " 0
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " ' " d u
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Ethanol ND 300 “ " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " ' " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 o " " " “ p
Methyl tert-butyl ether 24 0.50 . " " " " "
Toeluene 6.8 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 5.0 0.50 , " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 75-130 " o " "
Surrogate: I,2-Dichioroethane-dd 114 % 60-150 " "’ u "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 75-120 " " “ "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 88 % 53-130 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 5 of 16



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATFION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hilk, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www tesiamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA
Project Number: GQCS54-0015

MQJO773
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 1§/06/07 15:27
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-9 (MQJ0773-03) Water Sampled: 10/16/07 10:03 Received: 10/16/07 21:15
tert-Amy! methy] ether ND 050 ugl 1 7126010 10/26/07  10/26/07 EPA 82608
Benzene 0.83 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " n "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 o " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " » " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Etharnol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " 0 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " » " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 94 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 108 % 60-150 " " n “
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 26 % 75-120 " w” » “
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 85% 35130 ” “ n "
MW-10 (MQJ0773-04) Water Sampled: 10/16/07 06:00 Received: 10/16/07 21:15
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/t 1 TIZ6010  10/26/07  10/26/07 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " 0
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 ” " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 o " " " 0 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " ' " "
Ethyl tert-buty| ether ND 0.50 v " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " . " v
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 75-130 " " u "
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110% 60-150 " " # "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97 % 75-120 " " o "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 % 335-130 " " “ "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basfs,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety,

Page 6 of 16



Test/America

ARALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www teslamenicaine. com

Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA

Project Number: GOC34-0015
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQI0773
Reported:

11/06/07 15:27

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Reperting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Bateh Prepared  Analyzed Method Noted
MW-11 (MQJ0773-05) Water Sampled: 10/16/07 05:51 Reeeived: 10/16/07 21:15
tert-Amyl methy| ether ND 0.50  ught I 7129015 10/29/07  10/29/07  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " o
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 " " " " n "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " » " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " “ "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " 0 "
Ethy] tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " v
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " v " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6.6 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " n . u " "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromaofinoromethane 97 % 75-130 4 " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 % 60-150 -- " " v
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 % 35-130 " " " "
VW-1 (MQJO773-06) Water Sampled: 10/16/07 07:19 Received: 10/16/07 21:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 ug/] 50 7330001 10/29/07 10430407 EPA 8260B
Benzene 2300 25 " " " " " p
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " . " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 25 " " " " " .
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " “ " " " "
Etharol ND 15000 " o " " " " i
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 860 25 " " a " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 150 25 " " " " " "
Toluene 1900 25 " " o " " "
Xylenes (total) 2800 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 75-130 " " » "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 % 60-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 75-120 " ” " u
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 98 % 55-130 ” " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in necordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resulfs are reported on a wet weight bagis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 16



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

8835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. lestatnericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA
Project Number: GQC34-0015
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQIQT73
Reported:

11/06/07 15:27

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source HREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7J26010 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFF GCMS
Blank (7J26010-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/07
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) ND 50 ugfl
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 245 " 2.50 98 60-150
Surragate: Dibromofinoromethane 239 " 2.50 96 75-130
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 2.54 " 2.50 192 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 229 " 2.50 92 55-130
Laboratory Control Sample (7J26010-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 307 30 ug/l 500 101 55-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.37 " 2,50 a5 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.40 " 250 26 75130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 259 " 2.50 104 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 253 " 250 101 J5-130
Laboratory Controf Sample Dup (7J26010-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/07
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 514 50 ugfl 500 : 103 55-130 f 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 246 v 2.50 98 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.40 " 2350 26 75130
Surrogate: Tofuene-d8 259 " 250 104 75120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 2.54 " 230 102 35-130
Matrix Spike (7J26010-MS1) Source: MQJ0773-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12} 30400 2500 ug/l 27500 2690 101 25-150
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 234 " 2.30 192 60-150
Swrrogate: Dibromaofivoromethane 2.52 " 250 10/ 75-130
Surregate: Toluene-ds 2.54 " .50 102 75-120
Swrrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 2.54 " 2.50 102 53-130
Matrix Spike Dup (7J26010-MSD1) Source; MQJ0773-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ji200 2500 ugfl 27500 2690 104 25-150 2 20
Surrogate: |, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 246 " 2.50 28 66-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.59 " 50 a4 75130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.54 i 2.50 102 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 2,52 " 2,50 1 33-130

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 106



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAYL TESTING CORPORATION

885 jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(498} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wwhw.lestamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA
Project Number: GOC54-0015
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQI0773
Reported:

11/06/07 15:27

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Anatyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7J29015 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (7J29015-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/29/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 21 " 250 84 60130
Surrogaie: Dibromofluoromethane 231 " 250 92 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.43 " 2.50 97 73-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.20 “ 2.56 88 33-130
Laboratory Control Sample (7J29015-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/29/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 467 50 ug/l 500 93 55-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 2.40 " 2.50 26 60-130
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 249 " 2.50 100 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 2.57 " 2.50 103 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.47 “ 2.50 99 35-130
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (7J29015-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/29/07
Gasoline Range Oeganics {C4-C12) 452 50 ug/! 500 90 55-130 3 20
Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2,29 v 250 92 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2,34 " 2.50 94 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 254 " 2,50 180 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.55 " 2.50 102 55-130
Matrix Spike (7J29015-MS1) Source: MQJ0773-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/29/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 467 50 ug/] 550 ND 85 25-150
Surrogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.29 ’ 2.50 92 af-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 235 " 2.50 94 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.44 " 2.50 98 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorebenzene 2,19 " 2.50 88 55-130
Matrix Spike Dup (7J29015-MSD1) Source: MQJ0773-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/29/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 470 56 ug/l 550 ND 85 25-150 0.5 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.24 " 2.50 20 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 254 " 2.50 102 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 249 " 2.50 100 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 231 " 2.50 92 55-130

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resufts are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 9 of 16



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

8835 Jarvis Dive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{40:8) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wwiv.testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Ing, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr,, Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCOQ #6113, Livermore, CA

Project Number: GQC54-0015
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQI0773
Reported:

11/06/07 15:27

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7J26010 - EPA S030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (7J26010-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/07
tert-Amy] methy] ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND .50 "
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 5.0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0,50 "
1,2-Dichloroathane ND 0.50 "
Ethanot ND 300 !
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl teri-butyl ether ND 6.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
XKylenes (total) ND 0.30 "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 2.39 i 2.50 26 75-130
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 245 ! 2.50 98 60-150
Survogate: Toluene-d8 254 " 2.50 102 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 229 " 2.50 92 35-130
Laboratory Control Sample (7J26010-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/07
tert- Amyl methyl ether 124 0.50 ug/l 0.0 124 75-125
Benzene 104 0.50 " 10.0 104 75-120
tert-Butyl alcohol 203 50 " 200 102 80-120
Di-isopropyl ether i2.8 0.30 " 10.0 128 70-130
I,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) [0.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 75-130
[, 2-Dichloroethane t}5 0.50 " 100 053 65-130
Ethanol 222 300 " 200 11 50-150
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 12.5 0.50 " 10.0 125 75-130
Ethylbenzene 11.1 0.50 " 10.0 11 80-125
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 80-130
Toluene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 80-120
Xylenes (total)} 3.4 0.50 " 30.0 105 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 249 “ 250 160 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 248 " 250 29 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 258 " 2.50 103 75-120
Surrogare: 4-Bromaofluorchenzene 2.52 " 2.50 101 55-130

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entivety.

Page 10 of 16



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive

Margan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
wiww tesinmericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco)
3330 Cameron Park Pr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA
Project Number: GQC54-0015
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQJO773
Reported:

11/06/07 15:27

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Nates
Bateh 7J26010 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (7J26010-MSF) Source: MQJ0773-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/07
tert-Atnyl methyl ether 608 25 ug/] 500 ND 122 75-140
Benzene 738 25 " 500 241 99 80-120
tert-Butyl alcohol 9600 250 " 10000 210 94 80-125
Di-isopropyl ether 645 25 " 500 ND 129 75-135
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 521 25 " 500 ND 104 80-£35
1,2-Dichloroethanc 528 25 " 500 ND 106 65-145
Ethanol 11000 15000 " 10000 NE 110 50-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 621 25 ! 300 ND 124 80-135
Ethylbenzene 584 23 " 500 49.5 107 75-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3070 25 " 500 2600 95 73-145 BB
Toluene 500 25 " 300 125 97 80-125
Xylenes (total} 1520 25 " 1500 55.0 98 75-125
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 2.52 " 2.50 104 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 2.54 * 2.50 102 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 2.54 " 2.50 102 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromaflvorobenzene 2.54 " 2.50 102 55-130
Matrix Spike Dup (7J26010-MSD1) Source: MQJ0773-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 599 25 ugfi 500 ND 120 75-140 1 25
Benzene 746 25 " 500 241 101 80-120 ! 20
tert-Buty] alcchol 10200 250 " 10000 210 100 80-123 6 25
Di-isopropyl ether 643 25 " 500 ND 129 75-135 0.3 25
1,2-Dibramaethane (EDB} 518 25 * 500 ND 104 80-£35 0.7 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 526 25 " 500 ND 105 65-145 0.5 25
Ethanol 12560 15000 " 16000 ND 125 50-150 13 25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 632 25 " 500 ND 126 80-135 2 25
Ethylbenzene 614 25 " 500 49.5 113 75-130 5 20
Methyf tert-butyl ether 2930 25 " 500 2600 65 75-145 5 25 BB
Toluene 516 25 " 500 12.5 101 80-125 3 25
Xylenes (total) 1620 25 " 1500 55.0 104 75-125 6 20
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.59 " 250 104 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.46 " 230 98 60150
Surragate: Toluene-d8 2,54 " 2,50 102 75-120
Suwrragate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 252 " 2,50 101 53-130

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery,

Page 11 of 16



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morpan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wwiw.testamericaine,com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCOQ #6113, Livermore, CA
Project Number: GQCS54-0015

Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQJIO773
Reported:

11/06/07 15:27

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Noles
Batch 7J29015 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (7.J29015-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/29/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl atcohol ND 5.0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichlorocthanc ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethytbenzene ND Q.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether NP 0.50 *
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total} ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.31 " 2.50 92 73-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 241 " 2.50 84 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 243 " 2.50 97 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafinorobenzene 2.20 ’ 2.50 &8 55-130
Laboratory Control Sample (7J29015-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/29/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 11.1 0.50 ug/] 10.0 111 75-125
Benzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 75-120
{ert-Buty! alcohol 19§ 5.0 " 200 96 80-120
Di-isopropyi ether 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 T0-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 12,8 .50 " 10.0 128 73-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.3 0.50 " 10,0 103 63-130
Ethanol 242 300 " 200 121 50-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether L1 0.50 " 10.0 I 75-130
Ethylbenzene 8.95 0.50 " 10.0 100 80-125
Methyt tert-butyl ether 113 0.50 " 10.0 113 80-130
Toluene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 80-120
Xylenes (fotal) 294 0.50 " 30.0 98 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofivoromethane 2.42 " 250 g7 75-130
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4¢ 2.41 " 230 96 60150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.49 " 258 100 73-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 247 " 230 &7 335-130

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 1o the samiples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dociment. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivery.

Page 12 of 16



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTENG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. lestamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Praoject: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GQC354-0015
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQIO773
Reported:

11/06/07 15:27

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7J29015 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (7J29015-MS1) Source: MQJO773-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/29/07
tert-Amyt methyt ether 10.2 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 102 75-140
Benzene 9.93 0.5¢ " 10.0 ND 99 80-120
tert-Butyl afcohol 189 5.0 " 200 5.37 92 80-125
Di-isopropyl ether 9.76 0.50 " 10.0 ND 98 75-135

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 11 80-135

1,2-Dichloroethane 9.94 0.50 " 106.0 0.350 96 63-145
Ethanol 191 300 " 200 ND 96 50-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.75 0.50 " 10.0 ND 98 80-135
Ethylbenzene 1001 0.50 " 10.0 ND 10t 75-13¢
Methyl tert-buty| ether 15.6 0.50 " 100 6.56 90 75-145
Toluene 9.76 0.50 " 100 ND 98 80-125
Xylenes (total} 296 0.50 " 30.0 ND 99 75-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.35 ’ 2.50 o 73-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.29 “ 2.50 92 G0-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.44 " 250 28 73-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.19 " 2.50 88 55-130
Matrix Spike Dup (7J29015-MSD1) Source: MQJO773-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/29/07
tert- Amyl methyl ether 10.3 0.50 ug/l 10,0 ND 103 75-140 t 25
Benzene 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 100 80-120 1 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 192 50 " 200 537 93 80-125 ] 25
Di-isopropyl ether .79 0.50 N 10.0 ND 98 75-135 0.3 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.4 0.5¢ " 10.0 ND 114 80-135 2 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.94 0.50 " 100 0.350 96 65-145 4] 25
Ethanol 201 300 " 200 ND 100 50-150 5 25
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 10t 80-135 4 25
Ethylbenzene 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 100 75-130 0.6 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 15.8 0.50 " 0.0 6.56 92 75-143 | 25
Toluene 9.80 0.50 " 10.0 ND 98 80-123 0.4 25
Kylenes (total) 292 0.50 " 300 ND 97 75-125 | 20
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.34 " 2.50 102 73-130
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.24 " 2.50 20 60-150
Surregate; Toluene-d8 2.49 " 2.50 o0 75-120
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.3 " 250 92 53130

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet sweight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 13 of 16



Test/\merica

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www.testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco)
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCOQ #6113, Livermore, CA

Project Number: GOC54-0015
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQIO7T3
Reported:

11/06/07 15:27

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resutt %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7J30001 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (7J30001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/30/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.30 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND (.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND (.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyt tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
XKylenes {total) ND 0.50 !
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 2.58 Y 2.50 103 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.43 " 2.50 97 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.38 " 2.50 93 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 2.22 " 2.50 &9 55-130
Laboratory Control Sample (7J30001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/30/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.2 0.50 ug/l 10.0 i02 75-125
Benzene 8.55 0.50 " 100 86 75-120
tert-Butyl aleohol 185 20 " 200 93 80-120
Di-isopropy] ether 9.79 0.50 " 10.0 98 70-130
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDR) 11.1 0.50 " 10.0 m 75-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.06 0.50 " 10.0 9t 65-130
Ethanol 174 300 " 200 87 50-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.94 0.50 ! 10.0 o9 75-130
Ethylbenzene 9.25 0.50 ! 10.0 92 80-125
Methy! tert-butyl ether 7.98 0.50 " 10.0 80 80-130
Toluene 933 0.50 " 10.0 93 80-120
Xylenes (total) 287 0.50 " 30.0 96 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.65 " 2.50 196 75130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.37 " 250 95 G60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.49 " 2.50 160 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 2.58 " 2.50 103 $3-130

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documeny, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 14 of 16



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hili, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wiwvw.testamericaine,com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA
Project Number: GQC54-0015
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQIO773

Reported:

11/06/07 15:27

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporing Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7J30001 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (7J30001-MS1) Source: MQJ0847-17 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/30/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether I1.5 0.50 ug/l O ND 115 75-140
Benzene 9.08 0.50 " t0.0 ND 91 80-120
tert-Butyl aleohol 198 20 " 200 ND 95 80125
Di-isopropyl ether 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 109 75-135
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 12.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 123 80-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.1 0.50 N 10.0 ND 101 65-145
Ethanol 164 300 " 200 ND 82 50-150
Ethyl tert-butyl cther 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND i3 80-135
Ethylbenzene 9.51 0.50 " 10.0 ND 95 75-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.41 0.50 " 10.0 0.580 88 75-145
Toluene 9.73 0.50 " 100 ND 97 80-125
Kylenes (total) 29.6 0.50 " 30.0 ND 99 75-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 270 " 2,50 i 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 256 " 230 102 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.50 " 250 100 75-120
Surrogare: 4-Bromafluorebenzene 252 " 2.50 i 55-130
Matrix Spike Dup (7J30001-MSD1) Source: MQJO847-17 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/30/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 11.5 0.50 ug/ 10.0 ND 115 73-140 02 235
Benzene 8.96 0.50 " 10.0 ND 90 80-120 1 20
tert-Butyl alcohot 191 20 " 200 ND 95 80-125 4 25
Di-isopropyl ether 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 110 75-135 1 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) 11.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 119 8035 3 30
1,2-Dichloreethane 104 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 63-145 2 25
Ethanol 159 300 ! 200 ND 80 50-150 3 25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.2 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 112 80-135 0.3 25
Ethylbenzene 9.44 0.50 " 10.0 ND 94 75-130 0.7 20
Methy! tert-butyl ether 9.62 0.50 “ 10.0 0.580 90 75-145 2 25
Toluene 9.79 0.50 “ 10.0 ND 98 80125 0.6 25
Kylenes (total) 30.0 0.50 ! 30.0 ND 100 75-125 1 20
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.81 " 2.50 112 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.63 " 2.50 105 60158
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.49 Y 2.50 100 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 2.57 " 2.50 103 35-130

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless othenvise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirely,
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.

885 Jarvis Deive

A 3 Morgan Hill, CA 95037
est/America
i FAX (408) 782-6308

ANALYTICAL TESTENG CORPORATION Www.testainereaine com
Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MQI0773
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GOC54-0015 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 11/06/07 15:27

Notes and Definitions

IC Calib. verif. is within methed fimits but outside contract limits

BB Sample > 4x spike concentration

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply te the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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page L or [ _|

ichfield Chain of Custody Record lonsite Time: @4 3 Temp: G
IC e Project Name: ARCO 6113 lofEsite Time: J & % ¢> Temp: oS
om p a ny BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > Alameda > 6113{/Sky Conditions: Over.cnsr/ Cloedy
M:p State or Lead Regulatory Agency: "Me:eorologicai Events: - 4
%ﬁ} A BP affiliated company Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): <170~ Ty [Wind Speed: — Direction: .
Lab Name; TestAmerica ”BP/AR Facility No.: 6113 Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive BP/AR Facility Address: 785 E. Standey Blvd., Livermore Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab PM. Lisa Race California Global ID No.: T0660100111 Consultant/Contractor Project No.: E6113-04
Tele/Fax: 408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) Enfos Project No.: GOC54-0015 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact:  Paul Supple [[Provision or QOC {circle one) Provision Tele/Fax:  {530) 676-6000 / {530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WBS: (4-Monitoring Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA, Sub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical [E-mail EDD To: shaves@sirafusinc.net
Tele/Fax;  925-275-3506 Cost Element: 01-Contractor labor Invoice to: Atlantic Richfield Co.
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative ALL_by 52,0 Requested Analysis -
2 "-f Sample Point Lat/Long and
- £ w J Y Comments
Hem o ) = = -8 x )\ fim
P E bt R —_
No. Sample Description £ 2 .% ;‘ Laboratory Ne. é % . % o W a{ g . j *Oxy=
218 1| BHEIS|S] 512 ¥ & F MTBE,TAME,ETBE,DIPE, TBA
zoor| 3|21 F| Mayorer [2|S121€[2(F] 9] 4g» =N
M- 6 ~logeg 194 |X R * KIxix|  <ix|x
2l Mw -7 - loxze] | { ozZlz2 .
3 M -9 - ooz G623 ,
43 Muw2 10 - |loton oY I3
5 M- ~ llossi 653
6l Yw/ -1 < lenz] 4 Obla ¥ k| b y
; ;
8 I 78-4/13-10162007 - 0600 Y| |X oF |2
9
10
Sampler's Name: !bﬁ»\l s M, [ Relinquished By / Affiliation Date Time . Accepted By / Affiiation | Date J| Time
Sampler's Company: SYARNUs Sxlipommangind. Ene || SHand / fotwod] 220 oyt Iz 2o
Shipment Date: 19~ 16-0% ot g et Wy A7SS
Shipment Method: N Vil MLAT 2\
Shipment Tracking No: i ft 1[

Special Instructions:

Please cc resuits to rmiller@broadbentine.com

Custody Seals In Place: Yes /Noy |

Temp Biank: Yes | No

Cooler Temp on Receipt:g‘ 3 “EIC Y |

Trip Blank: Fey/ No

:

ME/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No

S

p—

BP COC Rev. 5 107112006




TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG_

GLIENT NAME:  -ARLD (euz) DATERECD AT LAB: ©./ & [o7 For Regulatory Purposes?
REC. BY (PRINT) TUUE N TIME REC'D AT LAB: I & DRINKING WATER YES
WORKORDER: MO Iv773 DATE LOGGED IN: 16/1a/o7 WASTE WATER  YES ANO
: CIRGLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB CLIENT ID CONTAINER | PRESER pH SAMPLE|[ DATE REMARKS:
SANPLE # DESCRIPTION| VATIVE " | MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETG.)
1. Custody Seal(s) Present / Abs@ — ~
intact / Broken . Py
2. Chain-of-Custody Pfesent / Absent* \ b pd
s 3. Traffic Reports or \ \off
Packing List: Present / AbSen AN .\~
4. Airbill: Airbill / Sticker N A
Present / Absgit, o N
5. Airbill #: - D
6. Sample Labels: Présant / Absent . A N
il 7. Sample 1Ds: Lisfed 7 Not Listed e N Sl
on Chain-of-Custody PN <Y
| 8. Sample Condition: In{ac)/ Broken* / N ARV
: : Leaking* Ny a
il 9. Does information on chain-of-custody, N
traffic reports and sample labels P
agree? {fe3 I No* yd )
110. Sample received within = e
hold time? Ye$)/ No* e
11. Adequate sample volume e
| __recsived? Yes/ No* pd
12. Proper preservatives used?  {es/ No* e
13. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Recsived? i /
| {circle which, if yes) YesY No* /
114. Read Temp: 5.5'C S
Correction Factor: -6°C
Corrected Temp: 5.9°C pd
Is comected temp. 06°C? (oS f No™ v
I Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE /|
or Problem COC L

SAMPLERECEIPTLOG
Revision 8 (09/26/07)

"IF GIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTAGH REGORD OF RESOLUTION. '
Paga‘lof _;_



APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD { Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 9032014906
Date/Time of Submittal: 1/8/2008 1:15:34 PM
Facility Global ID: T0O600100111
Facility Name: ARCO #06113
Submittal Title: 4Q07 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

ARCO #06113 Regional Board - Case #: 01-0119
785 STANLEY SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
LIVERMORE, CA 94550 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: RO0000393

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SP)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
9032014906 4Q07 GW Monitoring Q4 2007
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 1/8/2008 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

6
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 5
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 3
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHODS USED B260FA,8260TPH
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS

METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATREX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

(= =i i)

< < < < <

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE{S} % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S} RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< € < =




SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S} RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% nfa
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR} CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,




Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 4Q07 GEO_WELL 6113
Facility Global ID: TO600100111
Facility Name: ARCO #06113

Submittal Date/Time: 1/8/2008 1:22:03 PM
Confirmation Number: 8578007578

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.



